•	 Income and expenses from certain foreign subsidiaries indexed to currencies other than the functional currency.
•	 Results on consolidation of foreign companies.
•	 Consolidated net equity of investments in foreign subsidiaries.

In this respect, the Sol Meliá Group is exposed to a risk which basically relates to debt operations denominated in foreign currency
contracted by subsidiaries and associates and the transactions made in currencies other than the functional currencies of each coun-
try. In addition, despite the Group not having contracted any financial instruments (neither swaps nor exchange insurance in foreign
currency), it is the Group’s policy to maintain a balance between cash collections and cash payments on its assets and liabilities de-
nominated in foreign currency, with the aim of mitigating this potential risk.

The sensitivity analysis undertaken relates to changes in the GBP and USD exchange rates, the latter being considered the reference
currency as it is closely linked to the currency of the Latin American countries where the Group has a major volume of business.

The transactions of reference are the following:

(Thousand €) 2010 currencies 2009 currencies

GBP UDS GBP UDS

Operating revenues 28,750 319,442 25,501 311,020

Operating expenses (17,421) (257,682) (14,965) (241,427)

Amortisation and depreciation (2,056) (26,818) (3,630) (25,440)

Net financial income (685) (639) (243) 332

Profit before tax 8,588 34,302 6,663 44,484

Sol Meliá Consolidated Annual Accounts 2010

68

The sensitivity of the profit before tax of the Sol Meliá Group to the changes in the GBP/euro and USD/euro exchange rates is as follows:

1.	 Sensitivity, in thousand euro, of results before taxes to changes in the GBP/euro exchange rate:

% Variation 2010 2009

+10% 859 666

+5% 429 333

-5% (429) (333)

-10% (859) (666)

2.	 Sensitivity, in thousand euro, of results before taxes to changes in the USD/euro exchange rate:

% Variation 2010 2009

+10% 3,430 4,448

+5% 1,715 2,224

-5% (1,715) (2,224)

-10% (3,430) (4,448)

94% of the Group’s financial debt is denominated in euro and, therefore, the effect of exchange rate shifts is not significant.

16.3   Liquidity risk

Exposure to adverse situations experienced by the debt or capital markets may complicate or impede the coverage of financing needs
required for the adequate development of the Sol Meliá Group’s activities.

It is the Group’s liquidity policy to ensure the fulfilment of the payment commitments acquired, avoiding borrowing under onerous
conditions. For this reason, the Group uses different management procedures, such as the maintenance of credit facilities committed